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“To  every thing there is a 
season . . . a time to plant, 

and a time to pluck up that which 
is planted.”

And so it is with Wisconsin’s 
economy and state finances.  To para-
phrase the Old Testament verse:  there 
is a time for boom and a time for bust, 
a time to spend and a time to save.

If  Gov. Scott Walker’s (R) 2011-
13 budget, his first, was an auster-
ity budget in a time of economic 
uncertainty, the 2017-19 edition is 
different.  It relies on an unplanned 
surplus and anticipated new rev-
enues to fund noticeable spending 
increases, particularly in the areas 
of education and health.

This is good news for program 
beneficiaries who stand to gain from 

the increases.  There is an unan-
swered question, however:  Will the 
economy and state tax collections 
continue to grow as forecast?  If not, 
the proposed budget leaves little in 
reserve with which to stave off deficit 
and associated spending cuts or tax 
hikes.

TWO BUDGETS?

All-Funds  Overview
To understand the budget re-

cently proposed by the governor, it 
helps to understand its basic structure 
and vocabulary.  The term “state 
budget” can be used loosely to refer 
to one of two related, biennial tax-
and-spending plans.

The larger of the two, the “all-
funds” budget, includes revenues and 

spending from all sources: federal, 
program revenues, segregated fees, 
and general purpose revenues.

The 2017-19 budget proposes to 
spend a total of $76.1 billion begin-
ning July 1, an increase of 1.0% in 
2017-18 and 3.2% in 2018-19.  

At $22.0 billion, federal reve-
nues account for nearly a third of the 
all-funds budget.  Federal aid plays a 
significant role in medical assistance 
(Medicaid), transportation, and the 
U.W. System. (see Figure 1, page 2).  
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More than any other factor, estimating tax rev-
enues makes state budgeting uncertain.  Anticipated 
collections rise and fall with the economy.  After pro-
posed tax cuts, their annual growth for the biennium is 
expected to average about 3.4%, slightly higher than 
late-2016 forecast of about 3.0%.

GPR Spending.  The governor requests $34.5 
billion in gross GPR expenditures for 2017-19.  Af-
ter lapses, or unspent appropriations, proposed net 
spending would be $16.6 billion next year and $17.3 
billion the year after, compared to $15.9 billion this 
year.  Year-to-year increases are 4.5% for 2017-18 and 
3.7% for 2018-19.  Total spending in 2019 would be 
8.3% higher than in 2017. 

Putting It Together. The overall general fund 
budget is recapped in Table 1 (page 3).  It shows GPR 
revenues and expenditures as estimated for 2016-17 
and as requested in 2017-18 and 2018-19.

The 2018 fiscal year begins with a projected 
surplus of $453 million.  New revenues from vari-
ous sources total $16.49 billion.  Combined, the two 
make $16.95 billion available for potential expen-
ditures.

Program revenues are primarily derived from user 
fees, such as state parks stickers, hunting and fishing 
licenses, and university tuition. Some may be depos-
ited in the general fund, while others are reserved for 
specific purposes.  They account for $11.9 billion, 
about 16% of the all-funds budget.

Segregated revenues are deposited in specific 
accounts for a particular purpose, such as gas tax col-
lections and vehicle registration fees deposited in the 
transportation fund that may be used only for related 
programs.  At $7.6 billion, segregated revenues ac-
count for 10% of all-funds spending.

 General Fund Overview
The remainder of the all-funds budget is com-

prised of general purpose revenue.  When state of-
ficials or the media mention the state budget, they are 
usually referring to the general fund budget. 

Major budget debates almost always center on 
general fund revenues or programs, whether the issue 
is income tax policy, school aid payments, property 
tax relief, or prisons.

GPR Revenues. General purpose revenues (GPR) 
include almost all state taxes, plus departmental rev-
enues and tribal gaming payments.  In 2017-19, they 
total a proposed $33.5 billion.  

From only GPR tax sources, total revenues are 
$32.5 billion over the next two years (see Figure 2, 
page 3).  The individual income tax ($16.64 billion) 
dominates collections, accounting for over half the 
total; sales taxes ($10.96 billion) represent another 
third; and corporate income taxes ($1.93 billion) are 
nearly 6% of the total.  Together, these three major 
taxes comprise almost 91% of collections.
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Figure 1: GPR Dominates All-Funds
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After various adjustments, the governor is re-
questing net spending of $16.65 billion, leaving a 
gross balance, or ending surplus, of $297.8 million.

Similar figures for 2019 are shown in the column 
to the right.  The carryover surplus is added to new 
revenues, yielding a total of $17.34 billion avail-
able for spending.  Subtracting net appropriations 
of $17.26 billion leaves a gross ending balance of 
$81.7 million, an issue to be discussed later.  In other 
words, the opening surplus would be spent down by 
$371 million.  

GPR BUDGET DETAIL

Purpose vs. Programs
There are two ways to look at state budget spend-

ing in greater detail: by purpose and by program.  State 
government has certain functions that it carries out 
through specific programs.

Figure 2: Income Taxes Main GPR Source
Gen. Fund Taxes, 2017-19, $32.5 Billion Total 

Spending by Purpose. Most taxpayers would be 
surprised to learn that, by category, Wisconsin state 
government’s leading purpose is providing financial 
assistance to local governments.  About half the GPR 
budget is devoted to local assistance (see Figure 3), 
primarily school aids and shared revenues to mu-
nicipalities and counties.  

Aid to individuals accounts for about another 
fourth of GPR spending.  Included in this category 
are various human service programs, such as food 
stamps (now called Food Share), 
Medicaid, and W-2 (or Wisconsin 
Works).

State operations, such as the 
legislature, governor’s office, 
courts, and administration, com-
prise almost 11% of GPR spend-
ing by purpose.

Finally, the Department of 
Corrections, which operates state 
prisons and probation and parole 
programs, and the University of 
Wisconsin System, which pro-
vides higher education statewide, 
each represent more than 6% of 
GPR spending.

Spending by Program.  While spending by pur-
pose broadly explains how the state spends its money, 
examining individual programs better describes where 
expenditures actually go. 

Six programs comprise nearly 80% of general 
fund spending: K-12 school aids, 35%; Medicaid, 
18%; state property tax credits, 7%; corrections, 6%, 
the U.W. System, 6%, and shared revenue, 5%. 

These programs, plus the segregated transporta-
tion fund, will figure prominently in the 2017 budget 
debate and are examined in greater detail through the 
remainder of this report.   

K-12 EDUCATION
The state spends more money on K-12 educa-

tion than any other program, consistently making 
school funding a subject of major debate during 
budget deliberations.  Total K-12 spending from all 
revenue sources tops $11 billion and is the largest 
state-local “program.”  

In 2017, the state will spend $5.4 billion on school 
aid.  Most aid is distributed through the no-strings-

FY ending > 2017 2018 2019
Budget Item Est.
Carryover $331.0 $453.0 $297.8
  Taxes 15,503.6 15,973.2 16,573.0
  Other Rev's 556.6 519.1 473.1
Tot. New Rev's 16,060.2 16,492.3 17,046.1
Total Available 16,391.2 16,945.3 17,343.9
Gross Approp's 16,978.2 16,913.6 17,659.4
Net Approp's 15,938.2 16,647.5 17,262.2
Gross Balance 453.0 297.8 81.7
  - Req. Reserve -65.0 -70.0 -75.0
Net Balance 388.0 227.8 6.7
G. Bal. % App's 2.8% 1.8% 0.5%
Rev's-App's 122.0 -155.2 -216.1

Gov. Proposed

Table 1: General Fund Condition 2017-19
$ in Millions
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attached general aid formula.  A variety of activity-
specific programs are lumped under categorical aid.  

The governor is proposing aid increases of $200 
million (3.7%) in 2018 and an additional $249 mil-
lion (4.4%) in 2019.  Most of the new money would 
be added to per pupil aid, a categorical program that 
helps fund schools outside state-imposed revenue 
limits.  In the past, increases came mainly in general 
aid that, along with property taxes, were limited by 
state-imposed revenue caps.

Per Student Increases
Specifically, the governor is requesting increases 

of $200 and $204 per student, respectively, over the 
next two years.  Though categorical, these amounts 
can be spent on general programs.  This is a departure 
from past actions in two important ways.

First, the $200 per student bump next year would 
be the largest since similar increases in 2010 and 2011.  
The $204 per student increase in 2019 would be the 
largest since 2009 (See Figure 4).

Second, per student increases have traditionally 
come through revenue limits, that have been in place 
since 1994 (blue bars in chart).  Revenue limits restrict 
the combination of state general aid and school property 
taxes and affect more than 80% of school revenues.

That began to change in 2013 when lawmakers 
allowed a $50 per student increase in revenue limits 
and another $50 per student in a new per pupil cat-
egorical aid (orange bars in chart) that, again, were 
outside revenue limits.  In 2014 and 2015, lawmakers 
continued this dual approach, allowing revenue limits 
to rise by $75 per student in each year, and adding 
another $25 per student in 2014 and $75 per student 
in 2015 to per pupil aid.

Since revenue limits link school property taxes 
and general school aid, small increases in the revenue 
limits allowed the state to keep school levy increases 
low.  Because the increases in per pupil aid, though 
modest, are not covered by revenue limits, they give 
schools more spending authority.

The 2015-17 budget made the shift complete.  
It allowed no increase in K-12 revenue limits, but 
provided for a $100 increase in per pupil aid in 2017.  
Per pupil aids were unchanged in 2016.

The governor’s proposal continues the 2015-17 
approach, but with more money.  There is no increase 
in revenue limits.  But, as noted, per pupil aid outside 
the limits would rise $200 in 2018 to $450 per student 
and increase another $204 per student in 2019 to $654 
per student. 

General Aids
The governor is proposing no increase in general 

school aids in 2017-18 and a $72.8 million increase 
in 2018-19.  However, revenue limits are unchanged 
since increased school spending would be funded 
with additional per pupil aids.  Thus, changes (or lack 
thereof) to general aids would not generally benefit 
school districts.  Rather, the governor notes that the 
2019 increase is designed to lower property taxes.

Categorical Aids
  Much of the remainder of the increased K-12 

spending is in categorical aids targeted primarily 
to rural schools.  Districts eligible for sparsity aid 
(fewer than 745 students total and 10 students per 
square mile) would see their payments double to 
$400 per student.  A new $100 per student payment 
would be paid to sparse districts with 746 to 1,000 
students.

Districts eligible for high-cost transportation aid 
would receive 100% reimbursement for costs, rather 
than partial reimbursement.  This would cost $25.4 
million over the two years.

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
The University of Wisconsin System receives 

more than $1 billion annually in state GPR as part 
of its $6.1 billion all-funds budget.  Its two main 
sources of  state-derived revenue—GPR and in-state 
tuition—have been constrained in recent budgets. 
The state froze in-state, undergraduate tuition for the 
past five years and cut $250 million GPR from the 
System’s 2015-17 budget.
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In 2017-19, the governor would increase U.W. 
all-funds spending by $236 million.  Included in 
that figure is an additional $77.2 million GPR and 
$52.4 million in nonresident and graduate tuition 
increases.

The governor’s budget also would provide $35 
million to offset a 5% in-state undergraduate tuition 
cut in 2018-19, plus another $42.5 million over the 
next two years to be allocated according to several 
performance measures, such as affordability and at-
tainability, work readiness, student success in the 
state workforce, efficiency, and other criteria set by 
the U.W. Board of Regents. 

The governor also proposes requiring the U.W. to: 
 � Increase the number of programs offered 

under the Flexible Option expanded-hours program 
by at least 50% over the next two years;

 � “Establish pathways” to a three-year degree for 
10% of programs by 2018 and for 60% by mid-2020; 

 � Create a system-wide policy for monitoring 
and reporting teaching workloads and rewarding those 
who teach more than a standard academic load;

 � “Codify the System’s commitment to aca-
demic freedom” and review and revise related poli-
cies; and 

 � Implement an option for students to opt out 
of allocable fees for student organizations and “select 
campus activities.” 

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
Medical assistance, or Medicaid, is a federal-state 

program that provides health care to the poor, elderly,  
and disabled.  In the past decade, it has been the 
fastest-growing major state program. Cost increases 
are related to increased enrollment and to overall 
health care inflation.

Slowing Medicaid costs is one of the elements 
responsible for the projected budget “surplus” in 
2017.  The Department of Health Services projects it 
will return $137 million to the general fund in 2017, 
partly due to lower caseload, resulting from lower 
unemployment. 

The budget projects little caseload change in cat-
egories for parents, children, and caretakers, resulting 
in a cost-to-continue increase of $279 million GPR 
over the next two years.  Total all-funds spending for 
the biennium would be $20.1 billion, with the state 
providing $6.1 billion GPR.

Included in the Medicaid budget are a $70 million 
(2% annual) increase in nursing home provider pay-
ments and a $19 million (2% annual) rise in personal 
care provider payments.

OTHER MAJOR GPR PROGRAMS
The budget would make changes in other major 

programs, as detailed below. 

Corrections
Unlike the U.W. System and Medicaid, the state’s 

prison system is funded almost entirely with GPR, 
which will increase $57.1 million over the next two 
years, to $1.1 billion (or 5.7%).

The budget would eliminate the separate Parole 
Commission in 2018 and replace it with an office 
within the Department of Corrections.  Since the 
“truth in sentencing” law eliminated parole in 1999, 
the number of inmates eligible for parole has declined 
steadily.

Shared Revenue
Shared revenue, officially known as county and 

municipal aids, are unrestricted payments the state 
makes to local governments. These aids will remain 
nearly unchanged over the next two years, at $692.1 
million in 2018 and $690.2 million in 2019.    

 GENERAL FUND TAXES
On the revenue side, the budget would make sev-

eral changes to state income and sales taxes that will 
affect future general fund tax collections. 

Income Taxes
The budget would reduce the two lowest marginal 

income tax rates: from 4.0% to 3.9% for the lowest 
bracket (in 2016, individuals with taxable incomes 
below $11,120 and married couples filing jointly below 
$14,820) and from 5.84% to 5.74% for the second-
lowest (individuals below $22,230 and married couples 
below $29,640).  The budget would also  expand the 
latter bracket with incomes up to $37,450.  The budget 
does not alter rates on higher incomes.  The governor 
estimates these changes would reduce collections by 
$104 million in 2018 and $99 million in 2019.   

Earned Income and Homestead Tax Credits
The budget would make changes to tax credits 

aimed at low-income and elderly taxpayers. 
It would increase the Earned Income Tax Credit 

(EITC) for low-income workers with one child from 
4 % of the federal EITC to 11%.  
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The budget would also restrict the Homestead Tax 
Credit that now benefits all low-income homeowners.  
The governor proposes adjusting the credit by inflation 
(“indexing”) for those over 62 or who are disabled.  

For taxpayers who are not disabled or over 62, the 
budget would end separate calculation of the Home-
stead Tax Credit, instead tying it to earned income, 
similar to the EITC.  Taxpayers with business and 
investment losses above $15,000 in a year would be 
prohibited from claiming the credit, except for those 
with small family farms. 

Sales Tax Holiday
The budget would create a 10-day sales tax “holi-

day” for school supplies, clothing, and computers in 
both August 2017 and 2018. This is estimated to 
reduce  state revenues by $11 million annually.

PROPERTY TAXES
The property tax is the largest single tax in 

Wisconsin, mainly funding schools, counties, and 
municipalities.  The proposed budget makes several 
changes to property taxes, including more general 
school aid passed through to taxpayers (see page 4).  

Forestry Tax:  The governor proposes eliminating 
the state forestry tax and funding the program instead 
with state GPR.  The funding shift would require $88.8 
million in 2018 and $91.7 million in 2019. 

Credits: The state has three credits that directly 
reduce property taxes: the lottery credit, which is 
funded with a portion of the proceeds from the state 
lottery; the school levy tax credit; and the first dollar 
credit.  The governor seeks to increase the school tax 
levy credit by $87 million this December but would 
pay for it in 2018-19.  This shifts the cost of the tax 
credit in 2018-19 biennium into 2019-21.

TRANSPORTATION
As in 2015-17, transportation is one of the most 

contentious issues heading into work on the 2017-

19 budget.  Transportation revenues have increased 
modestly in recent years, while the cost of state 
highway projects has grown from original estimates.  
State road aids to local governments have increased 
little over the past decade, leading to a decline in lo-
cal road quality.

The governor’s proposed budget addresses some 
of these issues but not others. He requests no in-
creases in major taxes and fees. 

Overall transportation spending would increase 
8.0% in the first year and decline 1.9% in the sec-
ond, reaching $3.21 billion (see Table 2).  The bud-
get proposes $421.7 million of new spending over 
the two years. 

Spending on state highways comprises the larg-
est transportation expenditure category.  Over the 
next two years, the governor proposes to spend an 
additional $225 million in this area, mostly in the 
first year of the biennium.  State highway spend-
ing is budgeted to rise from $1.31 billion in 2017 
to $1.47 billion in 2018, and then decline to $1.37 
billion in 2019. 

Following years of little change to local road 
aids, the governor wants to increase three ma-
jor aids—general transportation aid, local roads 
improvement program (LRIP), and local bridge 
improvement assistance.  General transportation 
aids would increase from $419.7 million in 2017 
to $436.5 million in 2018 and to $459.7 million in 
2019, a 9.5% increase over two years.  LRIP ex-
penditures would rise from $28.0 million in 2017 
to $35.0 million in 2018 and 2019.  Local bridge 
aids would rise from $22.9 million in 2017 to $35.3 
million in 2019, a 54% jump.

The combined two-year increase in the three pro-
grams is 12.6%.  However, spending on all other lo-
cal assistance declines 3.8% over the two years.

Among the major spending categories listed in 
Table 2, debt service has the largest percentage in-
crease over the biennium, 15.8%.  Debt service paid 
for with transportation fund revenues would rise from 
an estimated 20.2% in 2017 to 23.6% in 2019.

FUTURE RISKS?
From the outset, the state’s 2017-19 budget was 

characterized as different from many others in the 
post-recession era.  Cost savings and upward revi-
sion of tax estimates combined to boost the expected 
2016-17 general fund surplus, while also providing 
additional revenue in 2017-19.

Table 2: Debt Service Tops Transportation Increases
Spending in Millions

Base 2018 2019
Two-Yr. 
% Chg.

State Hwys. $1,310.8 $1,474.7 $1,372.2 4.7%
Local Assist. 955.9 973.9 996.8 4.3%
Motor Veh. Enf. 154.8 160.3 158.0 2.0%
Operations 122.5 121.5 120.4 -1.7%
Debt Service 481.6 537.3 557.9 15.8%
   Total 3,025.6 3,267.7 3,205.3 5.9%

*

*Includes debt service for transportation revenue bonds
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The result was proposals for popular expendi-
ture increases.  However, because $371 million of 
those were funded by spending down the one-time 
surplus, some less welcome issues also emerge.  
Among the most serious are those relating to end-
ing balances, the realization of estimated revenues, 
and “structural imbalances” between revenues and 
expenditures in both of the next two years.

Ending Balance
Due to the drawdown of surplus, the general 

fund would end the next biennium with a closing 
balance of $81.7 million.  This is a large amount to a 
small business or a school district, but, for the state, 
it represents less than 0.5% of net expenditures in 
2018-19, or the equivalent of less than two days of 
state spending.  

 How adequate that percentage is can be evalu-
ated in several ways.  First, it would be the smallest 
percentage since 2006 (0.4%).  Second, it would 
be less than Wisconsin’s 2008 surplus (1%), when 
the state entered the Great Recession with one of 
the smallest reserves in the country, second only 
to Arkansas.

Third, state budget experts prefer reserves 
equal to 5% or more of spending, with 2% being 
a minimum.  The reason is simple:  Economic and 
tax forecasters often err, particularly two or more 
years into the future.  A budget cushion of at least 
2% is sufficient to cover most routine errors.

Revenue Estimates
Projecting state tax collections is not easy 

because economic forecasting is not easy.  That is 
particularly true when the economy is changing 
course, either accelerating out of a downturn or 
slowing into one.

Wisconsin’s most significant forecasting 
errors—and most serious budget crises—have 
come during these times of economic uncer-
tainty.  The current U.S. recovery is already one 
of the longest since World War II, so change in 
the economy’s direction will come.  The only 
question is when.

 Even if the expansion continues for several 
years, Wisconsin’s state tax revenues—and budget—
are vulnerable to almost any kind of slowdown.  As 
mentioned earlier, average annual tax growth for 
next two years is projected at 3.4%.  This is about a 
half-point higher than last November but more than 

a half-point lower than what was experienced in four of 
the five years after the last recession.

A  half-point revenue swing seems trivial, but with 
GPR tax collections at about $16.5 billion per year, a 
shift in revenue growth of this magnitude translates 
into about $80 million, an amount roughly equal to the 
surplus projected for mid-2019 when the next bien-
nium ends.

Structural Imbalance
Fiscal analysts not only worry about the short-term 

likelihood of deficit but also about how state finances 
are positioned for the long term.

Drawing heavily on this year’s $453 million surplus 
to pay for ongoing expenditures results in the 2017-19 
budget having a “structural imbalance” in both 2018 
and 2019.

This can be seen by returning to the final line of 
Table 1 (page 3), where ongoing revenues and expen-
ditures for 2018 and 2019 are compared.  In the first 
year, the difference between revenues and spending 
is negative (-$155.2 million); the same is true in the 
second year (-$216.1 million).

The negative amount, or structural imbalance, 
presents a potential problem when the state starts pre-
paring its 2019-21 budget, for it would be spending 
$216.1 million more than revenues.  And its carryover 
surplus ($81.7 million) would be too small to cover 
the difference.

In Case of Emergency
It is comforting to know that the state maintains a 

“rainy day fund” separate from its ending surplus.  Its 
official name is the budget stabilization fund.  At the 
end of 2016, the fund’s balance was $281.2 million. 

To his credit, the governor  proposes adding 
$20 million to the budget stabilization fund next 
year. However, this sum is more than offset by the  
$371 million drawdown of state surplus.  It is also 
important to remember that rainy day monies are 
not available to routinely balance budgets but only 
to provide fiscal help in times of serious economic 
downturn. o

The governor’s budget would end with a surplus of 
$81.7 million, down from an estimated $453 million 
this year and just 0.5% of expenditures.  That per-
centage is the lowest since 2006.
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In FOCUS . . . recently in our biweekly newsletter

 ■ Forecast: New property tax bills to average 1.6% 
increase in 2016-17 (#25-16)
 ■ More property tax news: State ‘freeze’ holds county 

increase to 2.2% (#26-16)
 ■ Feeling forgotten, outstate voters show capacity to switch, 

teach lessons (#01-17)

WISTAX NOTES
In addition to taxing and spending, the governor’s 

proposed budget contains a number of significant policy 
items.
 A Move to Self Insurance. The governor would 

shift health insurance for state and some local government 
employees from private insurers to a self-insured model 
beginning in 2018.  The proposal was endorsed by the 
Group Insurance Board after a two-year study.  If the Joint 
Committee on Finance approves it, the state would pay 
health claims directly instead of through premiums paid to 
an insurance company, though a private company would 
administer claims. 

Estimated impacts of the shift have varied.  One con-
sulting estimates $42 million in savings, and another $100 
million in additional costs.  The budget assumes savings 
of $60 million.
 Sunset of Tax Changes.  Any income or sales tax 

credit, exemption, or subtraction that takes effect after 
December 31, 2016 would end seven years following 
implementation under a provision in the proposed budget.  
In August of each year, the Department of Revenue would 
be required to provide legislative leaders with a report 
detailing credits, exemptions, or subtractions that sunset 
within the ensuing two years.
 Tax Filing Due Date.  The governor proposes to 

change the filing date of income or franchise taxes for 
corporations, partnerships, and limited liability companies 
to coincide with the due date of their federal tax returns.  
Federal returns are generally due on the 15th of the third 
month following the end of the organization’s fiscal year 
(March 15, if the fiscal year and calendar year coincide).  

Current Wisconsin law sets the due date at the fourth month 
following the end of the organization’s fiscal year. 
 Electronic Option for Publications. State and lo-

cal governments would have an “electronic” alternative to 
printing, publishing, or mailing documents under a budget 
proposal. 

The requirements could be waived for state agencies if  
doing so would “reduce spending while keeping informa-
tion accessible to the public and protecting public health 
and welfare.”  The budget estimates the Department of 
Administration would reduce mailing costs by $2.4 million 
in the biennium. 

Some documents still would have to be printed or 
published, such as election materials, facsimile ballots, 
referenda, public hearing and meeting notices, and time-
sensitive documents such as summonses and citations.

  State Forester’s Office.  The governor would require 
the headquarters of the chief state forester to be relocated, 
by January 1, 2018, to an existing Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR) facility north of state highway 29.  DNR 
may allow state forestry staff currently located in Madison 
to also relocate north of highway 29.  DNR would pay 
moving expenses for those who relocate.  o   


